Legal and professional fees 0.42
Repayment of other borrowings 7.50

Total 9.09

– 6 –

GENERAL MANDATE TO ISSUE THE LOAN CAPITALISATION SHARES

The allotment and issue of the Loan Capitalisation Shares is not subject to further
Shareholders’ approval. The Loan Capitalisation Shares will be allotted and issued
under the General Mandate granted to the Directors at the AGM, subject to the limit of
170,906,007 Shares (representing 20% of the number of Shares in issue on the date which
the General Mandate was granted). Up to the date of this announcement, the General
Mandate has yet to be utilised. The 42,424,242 Loan Capitalisation Shares to be allotted
and issued will utilise approximately 24.82% of the General Mandate.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this
announcement; and (b) immediately after Completion (assuming there will be no other
change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the allotment and issue of
the Loan Capitalisation Shares):

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately
after Completion

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Mr. Ng Man Sun (Note 1) 225,801,959 21.30 225,801,959 20.48
Ms. Cheng 75,000,000 7.07 96,212,121 8.73
Mr. Wong 61,330,000 5.79 82,542,121 7.49
Other public Shareholders 697,919,413 65.84 697,919,413 63.30

Total 1,060,051,372 100 1,102,475,614 100

Note(s):

1. Mr. Ng Man Sun is the chairman, chief executive officer and executive Director of the Company.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context requires otherwise, the following expressions shall
have the following meanings:

“Acquisition” the acquisition of 100% equity interests in Explicitly Grand
Investments Limited on 18 October 2017;

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 30 August
2018;

“associate(s)” has the meaning ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules;

– 7 –

“Board” the board of Directors;

“Business Day” a day (other than a Saturday or a Sunday) on which banks are